

**CITY OF TUSCALOOSA PUBLIC WORKS
SECTION THREE
PROPOSAL (BID)
(2020)**

NOTE TO BIDDER: Use BLACK ink for completing this Proposal form.

To: City of Tuscaloosa
Address: 2201 University Boulevard, City Hall
Tuscaloosa, AL
Project Title: Rice Mine Road & Rock Quarry Drive Traffic Signal
File No.: A20-0480 **Engineering Project No.:** 2016.107.002
Trade: The trade portion of the work for which this Proposal is submitted is:
(if applicable)
Trade Package No.: _____

BIDDER: The name of the Bidder submitting this Proposal is Stone & Sons Electrical Contractors, Inc. doing business at _____
2530 Queenstown Road, Birmingham, AL 35210
Street City State Zip

which is the address to which all communications concerned with this Proposal and with the Contract shall be sent.

Licensed, Class U, Alabama General Contractor No.: 20901 (Attach Copy)

Alabama General Contractor Specialty Electrical

Alabama General Contractor License Major Categories:

(1) E: Electrical (2) MU-S: Concrete

Bidder's contact person for additional information on this Proposal:

Name: Mark Roupe **Telephone:** (205) 833-8494

ADDENDA: The Bidder hereby acknowledges that he has received Addenda No's. 1, 2, 3, _____ (Bidder shall Insert No. of each Addendum received) and agrees that all addenda issued are hereby made part of the Contract Documents, and the Bidder further agrees that his Proposal(s) includes all impacts resulting from said addenda.

LUMP SUM: The Bidder agrees to accept as full payment of the work proposed under this Project, as services are rendered, as herein specified and as shown on the Contract Documents, upon the undersigned's own estimate of quantities and costs, the following lump sum of: N/A Dollars and _____ cents (\$ N/A). (Amount written in words has precedence)

ALTERNATES: Attach additional sheets for additive or deductive alternates, if in contract documents.

UNIT PRICES: Where the Project is bid in unit prices then Bidder agrees to perform the work in the stated quantities of the materials at the unit prices so bid, the cumulative total of which constitutes the base bid set forth below, and to accept as final payment for the work performed under this Project as herein specified the extension of each such unit price for the quantities actually installed in accordance with the following or attached unit price schedule.

An unbalanced bid, as herein defined, may be considered non-responsive. A bid resulting in a substantial advance payment on an item that is for a single lump sum payment may be considered non responsive.

Prices for mobilization and demobilization combined shall not exceed 5% of the total base bid unless a reasonable explanation is provided in writing with the bid and accepted by the Owner. Lump sum payments and unit price bids for a single or lump sum payment may be spread over the course of the period of work until the line item is complete at owner's option.

The Bidder's unit price for materials listed is as including the payment of taxes (See Page 3) where applicable: (Attach additional sheets if required)

	<u>Material</u>	<u>Quantity</u>	<u>Unit Price</u>	<u>TOTAL</u>
1.	<u>See Attached Unit Price Schedule</u>			
2.	<u></u>			
3.	<u></u>			
	TOTAL BASE BID			\$ <u>222,100.10</u>

SALES AND USE TAX SAVINGS ACCOUNTING:

Pursuant to State of Alabama Act 2013-205, Section 1(g) the Contractor accounts for the sales tax NOT included in the bid proposal form as follows:

ESTIMATED SALES AND USE TAX
 BASE BID: \$ 6,949.46
 Additive Alternate (if applicable): \$

Failure to provide an accounting of sales tax may render the bid non-responsive. Other than determining responsiveness, sales tax accounting shall not affect the bid pricing nor be considered in the determination of the lowest responsible and responsive bidder.

AS BUILT DRAWINGS: The Bidder's Proposal contains \$ N/A for "as built drawings."

BIDDER'S DECLARATION AND UNDERSTANDING: The undersigned, hereinafter called the Bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this Proposal are those named herein, that this Proposal is, in all respects, fair and without fraud, that it is made without collusion with any official of the City, and that the Proposal is made without any connection or collusion with any person submitting another Proposal on this Contract.

The Bidder further agrees that he has checked and verified the completeness of the Contract Documents and that he has exercised his own judgment regarding the interpretation of subsurface information utilizing all pertinent data in arriving at his conclusions. The Bidder shall be fully responsible for any damages or liability arising out of his or his subcontractors pre-bid investigations.

CITY OF TUSCALOOSA

Rice Mine Road & Rock Quarry Drive Traffic Signal

City Project No. 2016.107.002

Bid Schedule

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Item	Unit Price	Total
STRIPING MODIFICATIONS					
1	500	l.f.	Removal of Existing Roadway Striping by Grinding	2.76	1,380.00
2	300	l.f.	Solid White, Class 2, Type A Traffic Stripe	2.42	726.00
3	500	l.f.	Solid Yellow, Class 2, Type A Traffic Stripe	2.42	1,210.00
4	60	l.f.	Dotted White, Class 2, Type A Traffic Stripe	2.42	145.20
5	25	s.f.	Traffic Control Markings, Class 2, Type A	9.66	241.50
6	125	s.f.	Traffic Control Legends, Class 2, Type A	9.66	1,207.50
7	5	each	Pavement Marker, Class AH, Type 2C	9.66	48.30
8	10	each	Pavement Marker, Class AH, Type 2D	16.56	165.60
TRAFFIC SIGNAL					
9	1	each	Siemens M60 Traffic Signal Controller With Conflict Monitor in Pole Mounted Cabinet	17,226.15	17,226.15
10	1	each	Steel Traffic Signal Pole, 37' With 12' Luminaire Arm and 35' Mast Arm	13,637.15	13,637.15
11	1	each	Steel Traffic Signal Pole, 37' With 2 - 12' Luminaire Arms and 1-30' Mast Arm and 1-50' Mast Arm	24,090.30	24,090.30
12	1	each	Steel Traffic Signal Pole, 24' and 1 - 20' Mast Arm	8,977.30	8,977.30
13	3	each	Concrete Signal Pole Foundation	13,828.15	41,484.45
14	3	each	LED Luminaire, (250 HPS Equivalent)	1,055.00	3,165.00
15	2	each	Spun Aluminum Breakaway Pedestrian Pole, 8'	1,235.25	2,470.50
16	1	each	Steel Pedestrian Pushbutton Stub Pole, 8'x6"x6", With Pole Cap, Direct Bury With Internally Routed Conduit	1,316.40	1,316.40
17	1	each	Wood Power Service Pole, With Riser and Disconnect Switch	1,760.00	1,760.00
18	9	each	Traffic Signal Head, Three Section (R,Y,G), 1 Way, 12", All LED, With Black Housing	1,145.45	10,309.05
19	1	each	Traffic Signal Head, Four Section (<R-, <Y-, <FY-, <G-) 1 Way, 12", All LED, With Black Housing	1,350.95	1,350.95
20	9	each	3-Section Traffic Signal Head Backplate With Fluorescent Border	56.45	508.05
21	1	each	4-Section Traffic Signal Head Backplate With Fluorescent Border	56.45	56.45
22	4	each	Pedestrian Signal Head, Man and Hand With Countdown Timer, Black Housing	3,034.95	12,139.80
23	4	each	Pedestrian Pushbuttons, ADA Compliant	159.40	637.60
24	2	each	Loop Detector Amplifier	107.00	214.00
25	5	each	Loop Detector Amplifier, With Delay Features	173.80	869.00
26	1	each	FYA Sign, 30"x36", With Hardware	437.20	437.20
27	4	each	R10-3 Sign, 9"x12", With Hardware	106.25	425.00
28	1	each	Police Pushbutton, With Attachments and Hardware	265.65	265.65
29	25	l.f.	1" Metallic Conduit	11.45	286.25

15A

30	150	l.f.	1" PVC Conduit	4.05	607.50
31	1,000	l.f.	2" PVC Conduit	7.75	7,750.00
32	15	each	Traffic Signal Junction Box	417.45	6,261.75
33	35	l.f.	Directional Bore, 4" Encasement, With 1 - 2" Conduit	151.80	5,313.00
34	150	l.f.	Directional Bore, 6" Encasement, With 2 - 2" Conduits	172.50	25,875.00
35	100	l.f.	3C#6 Controller Power Cable	1.80	180.00
36	250	l.f.	3C#8 Luminaire Power Cable	1.70	425.00
37	100	l.f.	3C#10 Luminaire Power Cable	2.30	230.00
38	900	l.f.	4C#14 AWG IMSA 20-1 Signal Cable	1.60	1,440.00
39	175	l.f.	7C#14 AWG IMSA 20-1 Signal Cable	1.90	332.50
40	500	l.f.	5C#14 AWG IMSA 20-1 PED. Head and Pushbutton Signal Cable	1.75	875.00
41	2,100	l.f.	#12 Loop Wire	3.05	6,405.00
42	1,600	l.f.	#12 - 2C With GND IMSA 50-2, Loop Homerun Cable	1.60	2,560.00
43	1	each	Cradlepoint COR IBR200-10M M2M Router w/ Embedded CAT 1 LTE Mode, Power Adapter, Pole Mount Omni-Directional Antenna, Coaxial Cable, Connectors, Attachments, Misc. Hardware, and Programming (Cell Modem to be Compatible With VERIZON Cellular Network)	2,534.00	2,534.00
MISCELLANEOUS					
44	1	l.s.	Removal of Existing Roadway Signs	150.00	150.00
45	1	l.s.	Traffic Control (To include drums, cones, arrow panel boards, signs, barricades, flagmen, etc.)	9,868.75	9,868.75
46	1	l.s.	Erosion Control, Cleaning & Maintenance	3,422.25	3,422.25
47	100	s.y.	Solid Sod	11.20	1,120.00
TOTAL BID				222,100.10	

Respectfully Submitted:

Bidder: Stone & Sons Electrical Contractors, Inc. Date: 10-26-20

Signature: _____

By: Tyler Stone Address: 2530 Queenstown RoadTitle: Vice President Birmingham, Alabama 352110AL Contractor's License No.: 20901 Phone: (205) 833-8494

(SEAL - If bid is by

a Corporation)

Attest: Bilinda Cusumano

SURETY: If the Bidder is awarded a construction contract on this Proposal, the Surety who provides the Performance Bond and Payment Bond will be:

Western Surety Company whose address is
151 North Franklin Street Chicago IL 60606
Street City State Zip
Single Job Bond Limit \$40 Million Aggregate Job Bond Limit \$80 Million

If Sole Proprietor or Partnership:

IN WITNESS hereto the undersigned has set his (its) hand this _____ day of _____, 20____.

Signature of Bidder

Title

If Corporation:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned corporation has caused this instrument to be executed and its seal affixed by its duly authorized officers, this 26th day of October, 2020.

Stone & Sons Electrical Contractors, Inc.

Name of Corporation

By _____

Vice President

Title

Attest _____

Secretary

(seal)

The Bidder declares that he understands and agrees that the quantities shown in the Advertisement for Bids and in the Proposal are approximate only and are subject to either increase or decrease; and that should quantities be decreased, he also understands and agrees that payment will be made on actual quantities installed at the unit bid prices, and will make no claim for anticipated profits for any decreases in the quantities. Actual quantities will be determined upon completion of the work.

Attached hereto is a (Bid Bond) or (Check) for the sum of Five percent of amount bid
not to exceed ten thousand dollars and 00/100 according
to the conditions under "Instructions to Bidders" and provisions therein.

Dated this 26th day of October, 2020.

BY: 

Vice President

Title

(NOTE) If the Bidder is a corporation, the Proposal shall be signed by an officer of the corporation; if a partnership it shall be signed by a partner. If signed by others, authority for signature shall be attached.

[END OF BID PROPOSAL—OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY]